Rule 2.118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

2.35B

Name of Company

Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited
(formerly Comfort Shoes Limited)

Company number

03153359

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

Court case number
10388 of 2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full

name(s} and Deloitte LLP
address(es} of 1 City Square
adrrunistrator(s) Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

apply

We, Daniel Francis Butters

Nevilie Barry Kahn Lee Antony Manning

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Athene Place Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

EC4A 3BQ EC4A 3BQ

having been appointed administrators of Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited (formerly Comfort
Shoees Limited) ¢/o Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

on 26 January, 2009 by High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

hereby give notice that the prowvisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

A,

Joint Administrato

o TAVNVHAEY 2017,

Contact Details:

You do not have fo give any contact
informatton in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

A oo

09/01/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#132

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 1 LIMITED Court Case No 10390 of 2009
(FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT SHOES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 3 LIMITED CourtCase No 10391 of 2009
(FORMERLY PRICELESS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 4 LIMITED CourtCase No 10389 of 2009
(FORMERLY BARRATTS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO 5 LIMITED CourtCase No 10388 of 2009
(FORMERLY COMFORT SHOES LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

(together “the Companies')

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

4 January 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or 1n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatscever

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Antony Manning were appointed Joint Administrators
of Apperley Reahsations No 1 Limited (Formerly Stylo Barratt Shoes Limited), Apperley Realisations No 3
Limited (Formerly Priceless Shoes Properties Limited), Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited {Formerly
Barratts Shoes Properttes Limited) and Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited (Formerly Comfort Shoes
Limited) on 26 January 2009 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without
personal liabihity

All kicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as (nsolvency
Practitioners

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Antony Manning
Delottte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Telephone 0113 292 1505
Fax 0113 244 8942




CONTENTS

1

3 STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

4  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

6 OTHER MATTERS AND iINFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 4 January 2012
3 Jomt Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 January 2009 to 4 January 2012

INTRCDUCTION

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Page

10

1"

12

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Fmal progress report lo creditors dated 4 January 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

the Act’
"BLP”
"BPL”
“BSP”

“CBRE"
"the Companies”
IICS"

“CVA"

"CVL"

“Deloitte”

“the Directors, the Board”
“the Group”

“the Joint Administrators”

“Lioyds”
"PLC"
pp
‘PSP

“R&P account”
"the Rules”

“SBP*

“SBS’

“Secured Creditors”

‘SIP 7 (E&W)
“SIP 13 (E&W)

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
Barratts Priceless Limited

Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts
Shoes Properties Limited)

CB Richard Ellis Limited
BSP, CS, PSP and SBS

Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited (formerly Comfort
Shoes Limited)

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

The Board of Directors of Stylo ple and its subsidianes
Stylo Plc, SBS, SBP, PSP, BSP and CS

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters, and Lee
Antony Manning

Lioyds TSB Bank Plc
Stylo Plc
Prescrnibed Part

Apperley Realisations No 3 Limited (formerly Priceless
Shoes Properties Limited)

Receipts and Payments account
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Apperley Realsations No 2 Limied (formerly Stylo
Barratt Properties Limited)

Apperley Realisations No 1 bLimited (formerly Stylo
Barratt Shoes Limited)

Barclays Bank plc. Lloyds TSB Bank plc and the
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 England and Wales

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 England and Wales

885 PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012




11

12

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Companies SBP entered compulsory hquidation
following the making of a winding up order by the Court on 20 Becember 2011 Accordingly a
final report on that company has been sent separately to 1ts creditors and it 1s mentioned in
this report only where appropnate to understand the Group's affarrs

A meeting of creditors was held on 12 February 2008 and creditors approved the Joint
Admrnistrators’ Proposals discussed at section 2 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies i1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning, all of Deloitte LLP, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Act, on apphication of the Directors on 26 January 2009

The Court having conduct of the proceedings i1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London (case numbers 10388, 10389 10390, and 10391 of 2009)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authorsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Ainal progress repoit to creditors dated 4 January 2012 2




21

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPQSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Joint Admunistrators dentified that f suitable
arrangements could be made with trade creditors and landlords then it may have been
possible for the Companies to continue to trade on via a senes of interlocking CVAs

Consequently, the Joint Administrators imtially performed therr functions n relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, which
1s to rescue the Compantes as a going concern Due to the failure of the proposed interlocking
CVAs, the Joint Administraters subsequently performed therr functions In relation to the
Companies in accordance with Paragraph 3{i}{b), which 15 to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liguidation of the Companies

The Administrators’ proposals In order to achieve this objective, which were approved by the

creditors of the Company at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009 were as
follows

1 The Joint Administrators convene meetings to consider and, if appropriate, approve the
summeoening of meetings to consider and, If appropriate, approve CVA proposals whilst
continuing to investigate a going concern sale of the Companies,

2 In the event that Proposal 1 15 rejected or the CVA meeting fals to accept the CVA
proposals then the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Compantes, collect any recoverable outstanding pre and post appointment book
debts as reguired, utilising realisations of assets where appropriate, settle any
Administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
Administrations, continue to investigate a going concern sale of the Companies and
realise the remaining assets of the Companies

3 The Jont Admirustrators be authorised to compromuse any debtor balances where
applicable,

4  The Jaint Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors of the Companies (where applicable),

5 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors of the Companies (where apphcabie), as and when claims are agreed,

6 That in the event the creditors of the Companies so determine, at the meetings oi
creditors, appoint a Creditors Committee in the Administration compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors within each of the Companies,

7 That in respect of the Companies, the Creditors Committee, or if one 1s not appointed, the
creditors, agree that the Joint Administrators' fees and expenses be fixed by reference tc
the ime given In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,

8 The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the penod from 26 January
2009 be approved in relation to the Companies by the Creditors Committee should one
be appomted but faling that the Joint Administrators be authorised by the creditors to
draw remuneration and expenses based on their time costs on a monthly basis,

9 The Joint Administrators be discharged from habihiy in resoect of any action of thews as
Joint Aarministrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason
of resignation death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
their appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98
and 89 of the Act,

10 The Joint Admirustrators be authonsed to seek an extension to their term of office f
deemed necessary by them, firstly by conseni from the secured creditors {and the

8BS PSP BSP & C5 - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 3




requisite majority of preferenual creditors If the Joint Administrators tnink that there will be
a distribution to them) under paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act for a six month
pernod and If a further extension Is required, by an application to court under paragraph
76{2)(a) of Schedule 81 to the Act

11 If the CVA proposals are approved, and the objectives of the CVA are achieved, the Joint
Administrators shall determine that the purpose of the Admimistration has likewise been
achieved and will proceed to exit the Administraton pursuant to paragraph 80(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Act Accordingly, the Companies will cease to be in Administration
and control will be transferred back to the Beard of Directors

12 Upon the termination of the Administration under paragraph 80(2), as set out above the
Joint Administrators will be automatically discharged from habilty in accordance with
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

13 In the event that paragraphs 11 and 12 above do not apply (because the CVA proposal
has falled or the objectives of the CVA have not been achieved), when It 1s considered
that no further distnbutions to creditors will be made and that the Joint Administrators
have concluded their duties, the Joint Administraters shall be authorised to apply any of
the following options as may be appropnate

(n Take the necessary steps to move the Companes from Administration to dissolution,
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, and cease to act,

(n} If the Jont Administrators think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors
of the Companies, that they be authorised to take the necessary steps to move the
Companies Into creditors’ voluntary liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act If this route 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators will seek
the appointment of Newville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony
Manning of Delaitie LLP as Jont Liquidators of that Company In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors
may nominate a different person as proposed iquidator, provided that the nomination
IS made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, or

{m) If the Jont Administrators deem it appropriate, that they be authonsed to make an
application to court pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act to end the
Administration and petition the court for the winding up of the Companies |f
appropriate, the Joint Administrators will apply to be appointed as Joint Liguidators
pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

SBS PSP BSF & CS — Fmal progress report o creditors dated 4 January 2012 4




22 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome In respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposat

Current status

1

Meetings of creditors to consider and vote on tne CVA proposal were |

convened and held on 12 February 2008 The creditors of each of the
Companies were required (o participate in five separate polls the results
of which were subject to indepenaent scrutiny by Capita Registrars
Lirmited

As notified in our previous reports, the CVAs were interlocking and
therefore each needed to be approved Unfortunately, this was not
achieved and as a result the CVA proposals were rejected

Following the rejection of the CVA proposals the Joint Admimistrators
considered options with a view to maximising returns to creditors

As the Joint Admnistrators were aware that the CVA proposals may be
rejected, they had, in parallel instigated a formal process to market the
business and assets of the Companies On the basis that interest had
been expressed, it was deemed appropriate te continue trading the
business carried on by the Companies with a view to achieving a sale as a
going concern

w

Ne debtor balances have been compromised to date

Secured creditor claims totaling £46,700,000 have been agreed All
charges are In the name of PLC but are secured across the Group
Unsecured creditors claims have yet to be finalised

Distributions totalling £36,721 362 have been made to secured creditors
by SBP Further distributions will be made in due course

I'It was determined by the creditors of the Companies at the meeting of
creditors on 12 February 2008 that no Creditors’ Commuttee would be
1 appointed There has been no subsequent request to form a committee

{ Creditors agreed that Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by
. reference to the tme given in attending to matters arnsing in the
Administration in accordance with their usual charge out rates and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw fees and expenses as and
| when they see fit

| To date the following fees and expenses have been drawn in each of the
| Companies

* SBS - £2,350,000 00 of fees ana £31 165 26 of expenses
PSP - £50,000 Q0 of fees
BSP - £50,000 00 of fees
CS -£50,000 00 of fees

Approval of the basis and quantum was sought and recewved where
relevant, from the Secuwred Creditors following the approval of the
unsecured creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009

Not yet applicable

An inal 12 month extension was éought and obtained from the Court in °

January 2010 The court granted a further 12 month extension of the
Administrations for all 5 Companies on 20 January 2011 extending the
Administrations until 25 January 2012

A3

No longer appropniate given failure of CVA

The conclusion of the Administraticn will be effected by moving PSP BSP
and CS from Admimsiration ¢ Dissolution SBS will move to CVL Upon

fling the appropnate forms with Companies House the Joint

Administrators will be discharged from habilty
As ahove

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 5




31

3.2

33

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Trading

SBS operated as a trading company which carried on business as a retaller of footwear and
leather goods SBP PSP, BSP and CS operated as property companies and held the leases
for the units from which SBS traded In addition, SBP owned a number of freehold properties
which were occupied eiiher by SBS or other high street retaillers

From the date of appointment, the Joint Adminisirators continued to trade the Companies until
19™ February 2009 when a sale of the business was completed due to the rejection of the
proposed CVA at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2008

CVA

Prior to the Administration appointment on 26 January 2009, the Directors of the Companies
had been actively pursuing a recovery programme to return the business of the Stylo Group to
profitability by reducing costs, closing underperforming outlets, selling businesses, Improving
the management team, reducing stock levels and developing new formats Despite these
initiatives, the Directors concluded that the current and projected sales could not support the
cost base of the business, in particular the high rent roll 1t was also noted that the costs of
reducing the store portfolio were prohubitively high

Following discussion with their advisors, the Directors concluded that o the rental liabiities of
the individual stores could reflect therr trading performance then the Group would be able to
continue trading However, It was acknowledged that this restructuring would take bime and
be at risk from creditor action Accordingly, it was decided to seek the protection afforded by
the Administration procedure whilst a seres of interlocking CVA Proposals were considered
and voted on by the Companies’ creditors

At the meeting of crediters held on 12" February 2009, the creditors of the Companies
rejected the proposed CVA

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Sale of Business

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, we instructed Deloitte Corporate
Finance to manage a parallel process to market the business for sale as it was apparent that
the CVA proposals may be rejected Given the high profile nature of the appointment and the
perceived smail poptHation of buyers in the current econemic conditions, the prospecis for any
deal were easlily identified

immedately following the rejection of the CVA proposals the process was stepped up as the
Joint Administrators ability to trade the whole of the retall estate in the short term was hmited
by a lack of funding It was also clear that to preserve value In the business it was necessary
to provide suppliers with new season” orders particularly in relation to the requirement for the
summer fashion and ‘' Back to School” stock The Joint Administrators were not n a position
to formally commit suppliers to orders on an extended timescale A deadiine of 19 February
was set for completion of any deal deemed to be the best availlable

The sales process resulied in 19 parties expressing interest in parts cof the business with 5
indicative offers received albeit one of these was only for part of the Priceless Estate None
of the offers were for the whole estate and it became clear that a controlled closure of part of
the retail estate would be required [n this context the best offer available was that made by
Barratts Priceless Limited ( BPL"), a company ownea by Michael Ziff and Edwara Ziff and
with several members of the existing management proposed as dwectors

8BS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 6




34

35

36

Follow:ng a period of negotiation and planning & sale was completed in relation 10 the trading
styles of Barrat" and "Priceless” and all the stock, related fixtures and intelieciual property on
19 February 2009 for £5 200,000 Unfortunately the offer only included 157 out of the 350
stores In the estate  The remaming stores were closed and employees in these stores were
made redunaant

Freehold and long leaseheld properties

All freenold properties have now been realised for a total of £41,674 000

The terms of each freehold property sale are subject to commercial confidentiality However,
we can comment that all amounts realised were recommended by CBRE

The Head Office was sold for £1 3m with the consideration being received monthly over a 3
year perniod An offer for the early repayment of the Head Office sale consideration was made
by the purchaser The early repayment proposal was completed on 29 July 2011 with an early
settlement discount of £63,174

The Administrators accepted the proposal on commercial terms as this allowed SBP to move
out of administration and reduced holding cosis

The long leasehold properties were disposed of as part of the sale of business but no
consideration was received from the purchaser for this class of asset

Cash at bank
£2,115,000 was held by the Companies at the date of appointment

Pre appeointmeni debtors

Following agreements to continue trading, pre-appointment concession debtors of £642,201
were collected in full

Rates Rebates

Following the transfer of the business we have sought recovery of overpayments of rates to
local authorities These efforts continue to generate recoveries across the estate Across the
Companies this has generated gross rebates of £1,067,697 allocated as follows

« BSPE26,115
« CS £149089

+ PSP E8S1,768
+ SBS£955126

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors was convened on 12 February 2009 in order for the creditors to
consider the Adrmirustrations’ Proposals The proposals were approved by the creditors
without modification

Distributions to creditors

Distributions to secured creditors of £36,721,363 have been made by SBP No other
distnbuitons have been made to any other class of creditor

Exit

Tne Administrators consider that the purpose of tne Adminisirations nas now teen achieved
The Admumistrators shall seek to exit the Adminisirations of PSP BSP and CS by filing the

S5BS PSP BSP & CS ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 7




appropriaie notice with the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from aaministration
to dissclution and it 1s the intention to move SBS from Administration to CVL

37 Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 21 July 2009

38 EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU} No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 8




41

42

43

44

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Receipts and Payments account for each of the Companies
covering the period from 26 January 2009 to 4 January 2012

In this section, we have summansed the mamn asset realisations during the perioa since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

Since our last report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 the only asset that has been realised
is a stock adjustment of £7,057 in SBS

Unrealised assets

There 1s an outstanding inter-company dividend due from SBS to SBP, this 1s detalled below

Qutcome for creditors

Distributions to secured creditors total £36,721,363

We would comment that there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors In any of the
Companies apart from SBS Within SBS there are significant intercompany debts owed to
SBP, which means that a high proportion of any avallable dividend wili be paid across to SBP
This will be a floating charge asset in SBP which will be payable to the Secured Creditors
under therr floating charge

Creditors of SBS will be informed of dividend prospects once the Company 1s placed into
CVL

SBS PSP BSP & CS ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 20712 g




51

52

53

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment the Secured Creditors' debt amounted to approximately
£46 700,000 All charges are in the name of PLC but are secured across the Group

Distnbutions to the secured creditors total £36 721,363

Preferential creditors

No estimate of the level of preferential claims was stated in the Group's statement of affarrs
due to the intention that the Group would be rescued via a proposed CVA

To date the Joint Administrators have agreed preferential claims totalling £301,706

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s  50% of net property up to £10,000
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subect to a maximum of £600,000

By virtue of Section 176 (2) (a) of the Act the Joint Administrators must make a PP of each of
the Companies net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is
the amount of each Company's property which would, but for this section be availabie for the
holders of the floating charges created by the Company However, the PP does not apply
where the floating charge was registered prior to 15 September 2003

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600,000 per company In the case of SBS and CS the
date of creation of the floating charges pre dates 15 September 2003 and therefore the PP
rules are disapplied

PSP and BSP have flcating charges which were created post 15 September 2003 and
therefore a PP may apply However there will be insufficient floating charge realisations after
costs withun PSP and BSP to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP

Unsecured creditors

Creditors should note that the Statements of Affars subrmtted by the directors of the
Companies were prepared cn the basis that the CVA proposals would be accepted Clearly
this 1s now not the case However we have not felt It necessary to request an updated
Statement of Affairs

Unsecured claims, including those amongst the Companies, received across the Group total
£371 753,295

SBS PSP BSP & CS — Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 10




6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

61 Extensions to onginal period of appointment

An inttial 12 month exiension was required Iin order to complete the saie of the freehold
properties and assign the leasehold properties to Newco

An application to court for @ 12 month extension of the term of the Administrations for the

Companies was granted on 15 January 2010 extending the administration to 25 January
2011

A further 12 month extension was required in order to finakise the tax affairs of the Group

An application to court for an extension of the term of the Administration for the Companies
was granted on 20 January 2011 extending the Administration to 25 January 2012

62 Administrators’ discharge

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from lhability upon filing the notices of dissolution
in respect of PSP, BSP and CS with the Registrar of Companies

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from habihity in respect of SBS upon filing the
notice of the move from Admirustration to CVL with the Registrar of Companies

63 SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), detals of the Companes’
transactions with connected parties In the period are provided below

Date Details of Sales (£) Name of Connection
transaction counterparty
19/02/09 | Sale of business | £5 200,000 Barratts Priceless Common
Limited directors
'
22/07/09 | Sale of freehold + £1,236,826 Apperley Bndge Common
property ’ Limited directors

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that these were carried out at a
far value and after an exiensive marketing campaign by the Joint Administrators The
purchaser also sought legal advice on this matter

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 i1




71

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 108 of the Rules, in the absence of a creditors committee, the Joint
Administrators have sought approval of ther fees and expenses from the Companies’
creditors At the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009 a resolution was passed
authorising the Joint Administrators to draw theirr fees and disbursements by reference to the
time given m attending to matters ansing i the Administrations (refer to proposal 7 n section
2 1 of this report}

There are significant post sale costs (both legal and Administrator fees) as part of the sale of
business transfer This is driven by the assignment process surrounding the leases and the
transfer of the property pertfolio to BPL

Time costs to date are as follows

SBS - £2,767,176 64 which represents 8,181 85 hours of time charged, with an average rate
of £338 21 per hour,

PSP - £70,703 00 which represents 206 95 hours of ime charged, with an average rate of
£341 64 per hour,

BSP — £70,157 25 which represents 186 65 hours of time charged with an average rate of
£375 88 per hour and,

CS — £67,046 00 which represents 180 25 hours of tme charged with an average rate of
£371 96 per hour

To date the Joint Administrators have drawn a total of £2,350,000 Q0 of fees and £31,165 26
of expenses In SBS and £50,000 of fees in each of PSP, BSP and CS

An analysis of the costs for each company is attached at Appendix 3 The work has been
categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning inciudes case planning case set-up, notification of
appointment, mamtenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphiance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

° Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and insuring assets sale of
business, transition of contracts, propenty 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debis, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitanng of performance aganst the forecasts managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues {0 ensure continuity of operations accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, credilor communicattons preferential
claims, unsecured clams secured and employee claims

. Other matters includes pension related matters VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

A Creditors’ Guide to Adminsstrators Remuneration' 1s avallable for download at

8BS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 12




72

73

hitp fwww r3 org us</media/documenis/technicatl hbrary/SIPS/SIP-9-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy please send your reauest in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses in the Administration of SBS were as follows

SBS : 26/01/2009 26/0712011 Total |
\ to to
Nature of disbursement ' 25/0712011 08/11/2011 !
(£) (£) (£) |
insurance 397374 - 397374
Third Party Costs 334 Q0 - 334 00
Postage/Cournier Services 10 008 25 1,070 22 | 171 078 47
Printing 1,399 00 - 139900
Storage 4 50 6 00 1¢ 50
VAT Qverciaim 948 - 948
Busmness Calls 1,224 51 - 122451
Mileage 3556 03 - 355603
Qff Street Parking 21038 - 21038
Subsistence 2,207 00 - 220700
Taxi 628 50 - 628 50
Travel 7.54317 - 7 54317
Total 31,098 56 1,076 22 32,174 78

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2011
charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

Partners/Directors 560C to 895 .
Managers 28010670 E
Assistants and Support Staff I 17510 280 ;

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Delotie departments such as Tax/VAT
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be reguired on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case average rates may alsoc fall
outside the Resiructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assignea tc the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by secretanal
staif working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The aporopriate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of ihe case based upon ther semonty and
experience hawving regard to the complexity of the relevant work the financial value of the
assets being realised and/or claims agreed

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012 13




74

With effect from 1 January 2011 charge out rates were increased oy an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended where applicable to reflect this change

Other professional costs
As previously advised BLP were Instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal
matters In addition, CBRE a firm of chattel agents were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake mventories and valuations of stock plant and equipment, fixtures and fitings and
other chatiel assets where appropnate The professional costs to date are summarnsed in the
table below These include paymenis made in SBP All professional costs are reviewed and
analysed before payment 1s approved
Name of Role NET (£) VAT (E) TOTAL (£)
lawyerfagent
Babbe Adwvisors on Guernsey legal matters
and assignments of open stores 2,979 50 - 2,979 50
BLP Advisors on assignments and
surrenders of open stores and provide
general, detailed legal input 1,346,33153 | 192,197 15 | 1,538 528 68
Brodies Advisors on assignments and
surrenders of open stores 25,839 22 4,052 84 29,992 06
Capa ' Agents on the assessment of rates
rebates 274,99178 | 4238320 | 317,37498
CBRE Agents on the letting and sale of the
freehold and long leasehold properties 386,537 89 57.835 61 444,373 50
Cobbetts Advisors on assignment and surrender
of closed stores 7,104 25 1,059 19 8,163 44
Goodman Nash Agents on the assessment of rates
rebates 23,687 10 4284 35 27,97145
Leslie Wolfson Advisors on assignment and surrender
| of closed stores 4,083 00 631 20 471420
Nikaro Agents with regard toc the access of
closed stores 45,756 50 7.404 61 53,161 11
Tughans Advisors on assignments and |
| surrenders of open stores 17,050 00 . 275625 19,806 25
Walkers + Adwvisors on Jersey legal matters and ¢ :
freehold property matters 4022435 | 1279 ' 4023714

| TOTAL

2,174,68512 E 312,617 19 | 2,487,302 31

SBS PSP BSP & CS - Final progress repont lo creditors dated 4 January 2012 14




Z1oz Aienuer  pajep sJojpasd o} pyodas ssasboud jeui4 = $O 4S8 dSd 58S

L 40 1 39vd
L XIONdddV

ad ojf1g o1d 0jAlg ad 0ifig . 9id 0lf)g |
71d ojAig
Welg INyly pieuoy
od o)d oid 13A%207 Limpg plaBQg
OIS 17 Auowuy [peyoy | oilis gz Auoyiuy |eeyowy | 0lA1S 47 Auoyiuy [aryony HiZ Auoyuy [aeyony
51019310 $1010311Q $10108)1 -7 SI0ANG

i

17 premAeH Aois 0ag

dT1 p:emieH 4015 OCY

a1 piemkel kol 0ag

oi1d yueg sAepleg
2id yueg 951 sphorl
wWNOOOIW Y1AQe2)] Uy

o1d sueg sAe|ueyg
&rllu_n jueg gs1 wu,.AmG

U0 J12geZi] uuly

2id yueqg sAe|oieg
_21d yued gg) sphory ¢

UI00SOW YISgeL)y uly |

spaa alenbg Aup |

96-UBr-92 29-983-0Z 18-UBT-6E
T T BGEEGLED £6851.00 008v6020
vz 187 We 181 Ve 1S

spaa aienbg AN

spaa aienbg Auny |

T 4 premdeny Aais oag

o|d yuey sAeoieq
o(d sueg g9S.L spAoI
UIOODIWN ylagezy] uuy

T L0-uer-g2
16416000

WE LS|
$poaT atenbg A0 ¢

Buuuep Auocjuy
897 pue uyey Aleg aaaN
'S191Ing SI2URIY [aIUE]

Buiuuey Auojuy

297 pue uyey Aileg afiasn
‘sranpng sipuely (eiueg

Bulvuepy Auojuy

237 pue uyey ABE JASN
‘S1ang siduely [aueg

60-uer-gg

60-uer-gz

60-uer-gg

Bulwuepy Auoiuy
337 pue uyey ALeQ ajinaN
‘8181INE $1DURL [IUL

80-uer-gz

6002 48 8801

6002 40 68E01

6002 40 L8Ol

600¢ Jo 06£0|

uopuoT 'Wnod ssivedwon
uoisiag Asoueyn
aonsnf Jo unan yhiy

UOpUOT UnoD saluedwor)
‘uoising AsaoueyD
0NSN[ JO UNoD ybiy

UQPUOT 'UNoY satuedwo)
‘uoisialg Algaueyn
sonsnr Jo unoy ybiy |

UOIEASIUILIPY U]

(M7 seous
Hojwng Alupuwo)) p)] §
opN suonesijeay Aapaddy

UONENSIUILPY U)

UOHENSILILIPY U] _

{p1 sanuadoad saoyg
speseg Apauuoy) py
oN suonesijeay Lapaddy

(P17 seadold saoys
$S2)aDd AUBWwloy) pi £
ON suonesijeay Aspaddy

UQPUOT HNoD sdluedwo)
‘uoisialg A1aaueyn
gonsnr jo unog ybiyy

UOENSIUNLDY U)

{p17 sooug newey
oA1g Apowof) p L oN
suonesijeay Aapaddy

NOILYWHOANI AHOLNAVLS

siaployaeys

waunuioddy
18 §1012041Q

Aq wwowuroddy
sioypny

sJueg
Aie10100g Auedwo?)

“s1ep Uoneiodioat)

Joquiny Auedwon

amyO patoisiBoy

wswiuicddy (o aleq

95UD10}0y WNoY

uney

sBuipaasolyg

atueN >:mu£.ou




APPENDIX 2
PAGE10F 5

SBS - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

Interim Period
26i07/12011 to
04/01/2012 (£}
RECEIPTS
Sales -
Monies from BPL for icence to occupy -
Pre appointment debtors -
Rates rebates

Stock 7057 Q0
Sale of business consideration -
VAT refund 78 742 84

Cash at Bank .
Water rebates

Cumulative to date

(£)

8 G30 43200
10 695018 83
642,201 20
955 125 94
22,057 GO
5,162,172 35
345,688 61
2 115 000 00
1,211 74
1,283 43
45628 18
418 44
1,036 900 27

28,453,147 99

Bank refund 1,293 43
Mhscellaneous Income (33298 17)
insurance refund -
VAT payable 33,298 17
87,083 27
PAYMENTS
Attachment of earnings -
Wages -

NIC/Tax & sundry wage deductions -
Indirect labour -
Rent/service charge/insurance -
Rates -
Utidity charges 41,332 41
Travel -
Telephone -
Haulage -
Insurance -
Professional fees -
Bank charges 112 83
Lease/HP payments -
Repatrs and maintenance -
Sundry expenses -
Sales commission -
Advertising -
Stationery and postage -
Payroll -
IT hosting -
Internet sernices -
Waste/cardboard collection -
Secunty -
Shoe suppliers -
Store closure -
Inter company bank transfers (229,251 54)
Motor vehicles -
Subtenant deposits paid -
Lloyds Trust monies pawd -
Administrators’ fees -
Administrators’ expenses

Capa/Goodman Nash fees 285528
Agents and valuers fees -
Legal fees 3271555

Statutory aavertising -
Oid company bank account charges -
Nikaro fees 2985 00
Other property expenses -
Insurance of assets

5,622 36
2,852,898 76
765,876 94
367321
4,398 244 83
339,984 61
153,483 07
7,458 00
9,111 31
822 622 57
35,224 29
106,592 34
67,392 53
143,511 88
13,635 24
29125912
19,714 82
31,805 25
25,724 95
15,716 07
5872079
36,234 57
42,311 41
29202 51
2418,920 72
580530
4712 469 00
73350
158,389 29
150,000 00

2 350 000 00
3116526
297 274 22
24,200 0C
622 756 62
63 250 12
145 660 09
49 649 80
800 00
32064 05
112200

333 248 29
1048 754 07

22,722,423 74

Jersey GST 11422 00
VAT .
VAT recewvanle 16 003 04

(132,125 43}
Balances in hand 219,218 70

5,730,724 25

SBS PSP BSP CS - Final progiess report to credifors dated 4 January 2012




RECEIPTS

Landlords con rnbutions re surrenders
Sale of Business Consideration

Rates rebate

Sub tenant rent

Water Rebate

Receipts from otner Group co s for rent
VAT Refund

VAT payable

PAYMENTS
Rents/insurance/service charge
Rates

Heat and Light

Water rates

Bank charges

Administrators' fees

Legal fees

VAT Recelvable

Balances in hand

APPENDIX 2
PAGE 20F 5

Interim Penod

PSP -JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

Cumulative to date

2610712011 to (£)
04/01/2012 (£}

. 472500

. 400

- 81 768 41

- 1800 00

- 37 1%

(69,614 27) 515 731 20

431454 B 497 92

3191133 3235133

(33,388 40) 644,924 97

- 533 821 60

- 10,670 55

- 181 08

- 393 21

6103 1,125 23

- 50 000 00

- 7.874 05

- 40 B59 25

6103 644,924 97

(33,449 43) .

88S PSP BSP CS - Final progress 1eport lo creditors dated 4 January 2612



APPENDIX 2
PAGE 3 OF §

BSP - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 04 JANUARY 2012

RECE!PTS

Sale of business consideration
{.andlords contnibution to surrenders
Rates rebate

Sub {enant rent

Closed store access fee

Receipts from other Group co's for rent
VAT Refund

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS
Rents/insurancefservice charge
Rates

Heat and light

Bank charges

Settlement of claim

Legal fees

Administrators' fees

VAT Receivable

Balances in hand

Interim Period

Cumulative to

26107/2011 to Date (£)
04101/2012 (£)

. 400

. 1,500 00

- 26,114 99

. 421 84

; 80 50

(64 053 40) 695,942 60

7,528 01 12,704 84

24,037 08 24,299 58

{32,388 31) 761,068 35

. 628,591 66

y 11,337 98

- 272520

81862 785 21

. 20 000 00

- 10,623 88

- 50,000 00

. 37,004 42

8162 751,068 35

(32,469 93) .

SBS PSP BSP CS - Fmal progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012




APPENDIX 2
PAGE4 OF 5

CS - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TC 04 JANUARY 2012

RECEIPTS

Sale of business consideration
Landlord contributions re surrender
Rates rebate

Recept from other group co's for rent
VAT Refund

VAT payable

PAYMENTS
Rents/insurance/service charge
Rates

Sub Tenant Rent Payments
Bark charges

Legal Fees

Adrministrators’ Fee

VAT Recewvable

Balances in hand

Intenim Pernod

Cumulative To

26/07/2011 to Date (£)
04/01/2012 (£}

400

1,500 00

- 14,909 30

(187 168 67) 757,827 33

383078 6 807 56

52,564 79 57 327 29

{130,773 10) 838,375 48

- 702 214 46

8 479 66

. 3525 00

6103 918 33

. 9,103 18

- 50,000 00

64 134 85

6103 838,375 48

{130,834 13} .

1

SBS PSP B8P CS - Final progress report to creditors dated 4 January 2012




Z1ozZ Alenuer p polep SJoNpad o) podas ssaiboid jewd = SO 4S8 d5d SUS

31VQ OL NMYYd $334 19101 |

00 000 08E ¢ e e - e

e R . T = = .= H

[[date | [voonisee saras VoScooir 09 U0EC  [002097991  GZi0BF  |006tZ989 089301 _ B 150D % SMNOH V1OL
77 661 ciiop0i.  geoy | [doek oGSy | GiOSLOBL GO0 |000669¢ __ U6kt T
T 4/ 59601 6B BGY Q0EGCY OGS /050 0Bl 50 GOY 00 025 9¢ 06 €€ LVA pust xe g
apnjou; si1aye 1330
09 797 TG T9B5e 0L OF o3l SIGLIGEL Gl GV 00053 ¢1 00 9¢ | o
16 L61 £9 0rECr 08 £1¢ €ae.09¢ 0P 431 00 €3t 9t ot 55 - - painaasup
00 0/1 00 09%'L 008 00 03E | 00 g - - - . s19p|oyaIeyY
8L 101 0% 295 L€ 6226 - 05 210 92 5201 00 055 11 0022 poIndag
S101PIID
I 28411600 o06vRL | [E9OKO6Y G2 60C SLigv vet_ 62811 0C £0955¢ G0 ISt
&6 119 00SCLOYE 06 vi6 - 00 0J96El 0O 6ZZ 00 €97 902 06 S0€ 51055y [ S50UISNE JO O{EY,
v a7 88 JIGHCC 06858 £t Bt 54 60E SLEGL'IBL 7 BYS 05 184 02 05 6€ PIOYO5EaT pUE Pjoyuos§ Kuadoig
Foo ges 60 00% 8 00 8t - - - D0 0OF & £o a1 (X001 b 9) 51085y JoUN)
S}9SSYy JO UcnesIeay
v i | | §1i0v 76 wbtere | |£966BT0Z  Guvol'y  |00CALERG  0G6L6E  |OSevvbeL 06 J0f N i o ’ |
18 b6l U004/ BZ¢ 00 LY/ 00 C9y ¢ 05 ¥4 05 v¢h FOG 00 999 05 290 /4 05 28 WPEEL O ol |
oy T6e U et 0% 504 00054 L 00 & 0% Z6v 9F 05 JflL 00 370 £F 00+9 baspes) bunonuopy |
1y 19¢ BELG0 6L WOLILY BELLBLEL 4% bbb 0099: 95t 00YGDL 0% /Y9G £ 09 buipresy buiebug
75 064 4w 864 96 0% /61 70%6 00 5% - 0y JER /R huRall buipesy jo fonuo 3 | AvQ
\ Buipesy
{us tox 05 41LE L uhel " —  Jeszilt 05 <t g TTTT T T T i
08 10€ 06741 ¢ 052t - 052L. € 05 21 : - 150PYO 3 UGB} HO slioduy
suoneBrsaay|
£1 61E 00 2VL'e6L 06 8922 ¢l 108'8ZL  0Z 169 SZ e e 088EC'E |00 KC0'IEL Qv 8E€
- - - - - wh—w:nu:_—u_-hr— % v:..u>_=m=“ _.u—tc _=_>> HOSsIW “
40 00L GIGIC'B0L L9 UL Q0LEDL 0SS 52 5E1°48 52 08¢ 05 6¢L £l 0l 92 Gunoday aauag
91 659 00Z900ZL 05 08L 05 €68 | a5 - - 05891 8LL  0OOFL {s13ssy bunnaag waunuoddy jo uonesinot b 8) suoilsy eyl
60 95t CLYIS B OLGBI 5L0c68L OLGEL 05 0L¢'65k  0Z €0 05EL6 101 D3 QINSO1) pus Waiiwlienrpy ‘uosiatadig veb )
09 10¢ 05 6548 G3 IvG 05 9ES L0 0B EGT 05019080  SESLr 05251 ¢ 05 ¢ Burp g Aranerg pue bunaiyse)
buluue|d pue uoRESILIUPY
{51503 {3150y | swony (33503 _ sinoy (M1s0y | smoy 3hiso) _ sinoy S
aey Apnoy i
sBeiaay VL0l uaddng 3 sueisissy siabeuepy sio010a41(] g s1aupe __
T T 77 {uonesstunupy ujf
Z1L/L0/T0 01 60/1L0/9Z Poliad 3u} 104 3503 AWl pajiuIT | ON suolesieay Asladdy
G jo | abey

€ XIONIddV




Z10z Arenuer § pojep sionpaid o) podat ssaibod jpury - $5 4S8 JdSd S8S

00 000'05

31vAa Ol NMVYGC S334 TvLOL

¥9 LvE 00 £0L 0L 56 907 00+3SY  OvET 00260'59 55 b8F 00 0S0°F 00 Z LSOD ® SHNOH Tv.1OL
50 BLL passss | see_ || 00 558°L o i I
50 84T 00558 ¢ sz 8¢ - 00559 £ 5¢ 82 - LYA pue xey
apniouj sIaneN JOUI0
ZZ Ly ooszi'z | es¢¥ | |_- 00 5401 052 00 050'L 007
00 57§ 00 050'L 00z - 00 050 | 00z panzasun
00 ot 00 520't 05z - - 005201 052 - - panaag
SI0MPaID
59 6.5 “05 g5z'0L 00 {2 - - 05 05Z'0L 00 /2 - -
59 §LE 05 05204 00 L2 - - 05 05Z 0L 00 L2 - - pIoYyased] pue p|oyadsg - Auedold
S}0SSY JO UOIESIBIY
05 651 SZ 961'} 0S¢ SZ 961°) 05/ - - - -
Q5 651 52 961} 05 4 GZ 961 | 05 4 - - - - Buiper) Buohup
Buiped |
05 651 sz96b L  05. __ | |szseer_ osi____ |+ - -
05 651 SZ 96} L Qs 4 SC 961 L 0s 2 - - 191pUoD 1010301 uo spodoy
suolijeinsoau
69 £9¢ 00 080 8¥ 0Z ZE 05 891'T or g 05 J16'SY 08 £Z1 - -
0D ogv 00 559'¢ 05 g 00 659't os e - Burpodey je4ouan
0} 5% 00 688 S¢ 05 004 05 0Tv 0L | 06 89v $¢ 08 86 - ainsejg pue watwabeuely uaISIALLNgG D5ED
£6 29¢ 00 9£6'8 0z €2 00 8vL L 029 00989 05 91 - - Sunig Aoimelg pue Bunaiysen
BUILUE|4 pUE UCIIBSILIWPY
(311802 {31807 _ SInOH (33500 P S4N0H {33500 _ sinoH {3) 3500 sinoy 1|
ayey Atnoy
abesony WLOL woddng 9 sjURISISSY siabeuew 51070310 ' SIBUMRG
T {uonenysuILpY Uj)
ZL/10/0 03 60/10/9Z poltad au Joj $1S02 W} papuwil] £ ON Suonesijeay Asjsoddy
G jo z abey

€ XION3ddV




zioz Aenuer p pajep siojposd o) podal ssaiboud feuld — SO JSB dSd $88

00 000'05

31v0 OL NMVYQ $334 V101

28 G.¢ SC 151'0L 59981 0% PSL'y r v 52 Z0L'6S ST 0st 00 00¢'9 wzl 180D ® SHNOK VL0l
2L 6ZE SZ 162'0L sZit - - ST W't ST ST 00 0SL'E 0039
45 0Z¢ sz ote's 5182 - - 579909 SL T2 00 05L € 009 paJnassun
00 otv 00540 052 - - a0 620t [h1- ¥4 - - POINJAG
SIONP3ID
£ Lry 00 686'S 05 €1 - - 005£8'2 05 2 00 0SL'E 009 i
£C CVY 00 586'S 0s €1 - - a0 se8 2 06 £ 00051 € 009 pIOYISEDT PUB Ployada - Aodoly
S]aSSY JO uonesijeoy
losest | lszoesi't 052 SZ 96L'L 05 £ - - - -
0S BSl ST 961t 05 L £Z 961"t 05 £ - - - - Buipet] Buobug
Buipels)
05 651 SZ 964’1 0s i SZ 9611 05 2 - - . -
05 851 5Z 951t 0s £ [TA: N 05 £ - - - - 190puU0Y ,$10133.4Q UC 5L0ddY
suonebisaau|
i S0y 0% 88r'LS 06 971 00 Z9t'Z 0v 6 05 9Z1°6¥ s L1 - -
vy 82y 00 56v'91 0S 8t - - 00 §6#'9L 06 8¢ - - Buioday [eaouan
98 €O¥ 00 815'91 06 0¥ 00 £82 05 b 00 52 9t 0P 6 - - ainsols pue wawabeuey ‘uoisiagadng 9seD
96 88¢ 05 siv'el 0s iy 006402 06 L 05 96¢ Gt 09 6€ i - Buip4 Aoinels pue Buuaiyse)
Buluue|d pue uoljelISIUKUPY
(3) 1809 {3}3s00 SInoH (311509 _ SINoH {3) 150D _ £INOH (3} 150D gINoH -
otey APNoH
abesany WLOL yoddng g sjue)sissy siabeuep $10}0311 g SIoULEY
(uonessiwiwpy uy)
ZLIL0/P0 O 60/10/9Z poiad ay) 10j 53500 awl] pajilWin p oN suoijesijedy Aooddy
G jo ¢ abey

£ XION3ddV




zioz Alenuer ¢ palep siolipaJ2 o) bodas ssaiboid jeuy - §9 JSH 'JSd 'SES

00 0000

31vQ O4 NMVYA $334 V101

[o6126 | [ooovoss 57 084 0519ty 0L€Z 06 693’88 S5 601 00 54B°C 002 ) 1S0D 2 SHNOH W10L]
_ ! ” - — . - =2 2
00 5.1 000 ovo 00 02 or o - - - -
00621 00 02 ot 0 00 0/ VIR - - - 1VA bue xet
opn{ou| SIoReW 13410
£9 Bzv 00 008'S 0s £ - - 00 §86'} 059 00518'C 002
S5 6ZF 00 STLY 6o L4 - - 00 0L6 00 ¥ 00 SLE'E 002 pAINJASUN
00 0S¥ 00 §L0°1L 0s¢ - - Q05401 052 - - poundag
SiQupalD
£f £Zv 00028 £ 00 8} - - 000294 00 81 - -
00 DIt 00 09%'Z 009 - - 0008+ 2 009 - - pioyoseEaT pue ploydaly - Auddosy
00 Ot¥ 00 091'S 00zl - - 00 09k S 00zl - - {32015 B 0 s13s5V Jo0I0
$)3SSY JO UCIIBSHEDY
05 651 SZ 9511 05 L ST 961°1L 054 - - -
05 651 5Z 9611 05 L GZO6L L g 2L - - - - Buipes] buiobug
Buipe.y
05 651 szesl L 0s. | [szesl'y 05 £ - -
0% 651 ST 9611 052 SZ 9611 052 - - - - 19MPUGT ,51010DNQ U0 SLOUIY
suoneBsaau|
£9 £8¢ 05 €91°1§ SEEr 00.668'1 0L 8 05 ¥9Z'6¥ 50 5Z1 - -
Q00 OtY 00 0ZL'0L 00 v - 00 0ZE 0L Q00 v - Buspoday |esuag
99 z9¢ 0§ zLL'EE 55 59 05 085 0E € 00 261 £2 5229 ainso|) pue Juswabeuey uoisiasadng ase)
5L 68¢ 00 120'2L 0B C¥ 0salet 006 06 26461 08 8¢ - Buing Asoimeig pue Buuased
Guiuue|d pue uoneNSILIWLPY
{3)1500 {3)1509D _ SinOH (31502 _ sinoy {3}150D SIAOH (3)3s0D SINOH
ajey Alnoy
abesany W10L uoddng 7 siuejsissy ssabeuen 510120410 ¥ SI1auMEg
{uonensiviwpy up}
ZHLOIP0 91 60/10/9Z Pouad ayy 1o s3s0D BwiL polwi g oN suoesiedy Aojoddy
G jo p obey

€ XION3ddV




